During the year ended June 30, 2013, the District changed its method of accounting for Bond Issuance Costs as a
result of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issuing Statement No. 65, “Items Previously Reported as
Assets and Liabilities”.  Under the new method, debt issuance costs, except any portion related to prepaid
insurance costs, should be recognized as an expense in the period incurred.  Prepaid insurance costs should be
reported as an asset and recognized as an expense in a systematic and rational manner over the duration of the
related debt.

For current and advance refundings, resulting in defeasance of debt, the difference between the reacquisition price
and the net carrying amount of the old debt should be reported as a deferred outflow of resources or a deferred
inflow of resources and recognized as a component of interest expense in a systematic and rational manner over
the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter.  Comparative financial
statements of prior years have been adjusted to apply these new methods retrospectively.  The following financial
statement line items have been affected by the change in accounting principle.

As
Originally
Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Bond issuance costs $ 201,990 $ (162,478) $ 39,512

Deferred amount on refunding $ - $ 319,968 $ 319,968

Net position - Unrestricted $ (6,547,584) $ 162,478 $ (6,385,106)

Refunding Revenue Bonds, net of current portion $ (8,393,850) $ (319,968) $ (8,713,818)

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION - WASTEWATER

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 34

ASSETS
2013 2012 Difference

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,232,670   $ 2,586,994   $ 2,645,676
Due from other government agencies 39,338   378,353   (339,015)
Accrued interest receivable 97,793   107,662   (9,869)
Prepaid expenses 12,158   -   12,158
Current portion of loan receivable 1,200,000   1,165,000   35,000

Total Current Assets 6,581,959   4,238,009   2,343,950

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1   8,966   (8,965)
Total Restricted Assets 1   8,966   (8,965)

Loans Receivable, net of current portion 6,820,000   8,020,000   (1,200,000)

Capital Assets:
Nondepreciable 51,424   2,773,003   (2,721,579)
Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation 23,100,156   22,693,163   406,993

Total Capital Assets 23,151,580   25,466,166   (2,314,586)

Other Assets:
Bond issuance costs 34,414   39,512   (5,098)

Total Other Assets 34,414   39,512   (5,098)

Total Noncurrent Assets 30,005,995   33,534,644   (3,528,649)

TOTAL ASSETS 36,587,954 37,772,653 (1,184,699)

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred amount on refunding $ 278,682 $ 319,968 $ (41,286)

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION - WASTEWATER (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 35

LIABILITIES
2013 2012 Difference

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 398,321   $ 432,355   $ (34,034)
Accrued liabilities 33,784   32,835   949
Accrued interest payable 93,623   105,273   (11,650)
Due to other government agencies -   1,380   (1,380)
Retentions payable -   130,511   (130,511)
Current portion of refunding revenue bonds 1,200,000   1,090,000   110,000

Total Current Liabilities 1,725,728   1,792,354   (66,626)

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Payable From Restricted Assets:

Due to member agencies payable from
restricted assets -   8,966   (8,966)

Long-Term Debt:
Refunding revenue bonds, net of

current portion 7,358,970   8,713,818   (1,354,848)
Total Long-Term Debt 7,358,970   8,713,818   (1,354,848)

Other Noncurrent Liabilities:
Net OPEB obligation 62,517   46,234   16,283
Compensated absences 257,681   270,263   (12,582)

Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities 320,198   316,497   3,701

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,679,168   9,039,281   (1,360,113)

   Total Liabilities 9,404,896   10,831,635   (1,426,739)

NET POSITION:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 22,932,576   25,036,805   (2,104,229)
Unrestricted 4,529,164   2,224,181   2,304,983

Total Net Position $ 27,461,740   $ 27,260,986   $ 200,754

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - WASTEWATER
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 36

2013 2012 Difference
Operating Revenue:

Contributions from City of Encinitas $ 1,527,177 $ 1,613,835 $ (86,658)
Contributions from City of Solana Beach 1,443,294 1,437,429 5,865
Charges of services or other

government agencies 880,730 647,083 233,647
Total Operating Revenue 3,851,201 3,698,347 152,854

Operating Expenses:
 Personnel costs 2,116,105   2,273,224   (157,119)

Depreciation and amortization 1,137,011   1,107,612   29,399
Utilities 462,290   442,467   19,823
Contracted services 284,853   225,551   59,302
Disposal services 176,476   185,205   (8,729)
Supplies 152,160   161,217   (9,057)
Repair parts expense 108,589   109,538   (949)
Miscellaneous 85,178   78,196   6,982
Permit/purveyor fees 51,647   51,541   106
Insurance 25,977   34,688   (8,711)

Total Operating Expenses 4,600,286   4,669,239   (68,953)

Operating (Loss) (749,085)   (970,892)   221,807

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):
Investment income 313,711   539,908   (226,197)
Rental income 23,649   22,960   689
Other 18,326   (168,652)   186,978
Interest expense (265,607)   (635,944)   370,337

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 90,079   (241,728)   331,807

(Loss) Before Capital Contributions (659,006)   (1,212,620)   553,614

Capital Contributions:
Member agency assessments 859,760   749,524   110,236
Member agency contribution to refinancing -   1,009,320   (1,009,320)

Total Capital Contributions 859,760   1,758,844   (899,084)

Change in Net Position 200,754   546,224   (345,470)

Net Position at Beginning of Year, 27,260,986   26,714,762   546,224

NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR $ 27,461,740 $ 27,260,986 $ 200,754

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION - RECLAMATION

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 37

2013 2012 Difference
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,095,498   $ 3,932,886   $ (2,837,388)
Due from other government agencies 230,235   171,566   58,669
Accrued interest receivable -   5,883   (5,883)
Prepaid expenses 5,211   -   5,211

Total Current Assets 1,330,944   4,110,335   (2,779,391)

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 630,000   2,632,444   (2,002,444)
Total Restricted Assets 630,000   2,632,444   (2,002,444)

Capital Assets:
Nondepreciable -   -   -
Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation 16,844,927   11,706,199   5,138,728

Total Capital Assets 16,844,927   11,706,199   5,138,728

Other Assets:
Retrofit loans 114,959   130,933   (15,974)

Total Other Assets 114,959   130,933   (15,974)

Total Noncurrent Assets 17,589,886   14,469,576   3,120,310

TOTAL ASSETS $ 18,920,830 $ 18,579,911 $ 340,919

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION - RECLAMATION (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 38

2013 2012 Difference
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 49,719   $ 24,374   $ 25,345
Accrued liabilities 5,363   4,963   400
Accrued interest payable 131,254   145,410   (14,156)
Current portion of state loan payable 685,057   668,348   16,709
Current portion of private placement loan payable 70,013   67,195   2,818

Total Current Liabilities 941,406   910,290   31,116

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-Term Debt:

State loan payable, net of current portion 5,299,679   5,984,736   (685,057)
Private placement loan payable, net of

current portion 1,830,215   1,900,228   (70,013)
SFID reimbursement agreement payable 473,919   -   473,919

Total Long-Term Debt 7,603,813   7,884,964   (281,151)

Other Noncurrent Liabilities:
Net OPEB obligation 11,087   8,362   2,725
Compensated absences 40,523   42,645   (2,122)

Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities 51,610   51,007   603

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,655,423   7,935,971   (280,548)

Total Liabilities 8,596,829   8,846,261   (249,432)

Net Position:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 8,354,789   2,940,282   5,414,507
Restricted 630,000   2,632,444   (2,002,444)
Unrestricted 1,339,212   4,160,924   (2,821,712)

Total Net Position $ 10,324,001   $ 9,733,650   $ 590,351

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - RECLAMATION
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

 39

2013 2012 Difference
Operating Revenue:

Charges of services or other
government agencies $ 2,169,907 $ 1,911,120 $ 258,787
   Total Operating Revenues 2,169,907   1,911,120   258,787

Operating Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 466,798   430,446   36,352

 Personnel costs 438,425   425,825   12,600
Utilities 177,455   133,668   43,787
Contracted services 148,656   71,246   77,410
Supplies 47,227   35,473   11,754
Miscellaneous 24,353   12,623   11,730
Permit/purveyor fees 24,021   3,518   20,503
Repair parts expense 22,216   40,408   (18,192)
Insurance 11,133   12,549   (1,416)

Total Operating Expenses 1,360,284   1,165,756   194,528

Operating Income 809,623   745,364   64,259

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):
Investment income 16,798   23,918   (7,120)
Interest expense (236,070)   (217,348)   (18,722)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (219,272)   (193,430)   (25,842)

Income Before Capital Contributions 590,351   551,934   38,417

Change in Net Position 590,351   551,934   38,417

Net Position at Beginning of Year 9,733,650   9,181,716   551,934

NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR $ 10,324,001 $ 9,733,650 $ 590,351

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON SCHEDULE - WASTEWATER

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

 40

Budget Actual Variance
Operating Expenses:
 Personnel costs $ 2,230,770   $ 2,116,105   $ 114,665

Utilities 464,789   462,290   2,499
Contracted services 299,346   284,853   14,493
Miscellaneous 156,421   85,178   71,243
Supplies 181,354   152,160   29,194
Repair parts expense 143,850   108,589   35,261
Insurance 45,500   25,977   19,523
Disposal services 208,500   176,476   32,024
Permit/purveyor fees 41,900   51,647   (9,747)
Contingency 118,630   -   118,630

Total Operating Expenses 3,891,060   3,463,275   427,785
Depreciation -   1,137,011   (1,137,011)

Operating Expenses, Net $ 3,891,060   $ 4,600,286   $ (709,226)

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON SCHEDULE - RECLAMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

 41

Budget Actual Variance
Operating Expenses:
 Personnel costs $ 463,510   $ 438,425   $ 25,085

Utilities 199,610   177,455   22,155
Contracted services 92,154   148,656   (56,502)
Miscellaneous 45,180   24,353   20,827
Supplies 69,946   47,227   22,719
Repair parts expense 40,000   22,216   17,784
Insurance 19,500   11,133   8,367
Permit/purveyor fees 39,500   24,021   15,479

Total Operating Expenses 969,400   893,486   75,914
Depreciation -   466,798   (466,798)

Operating Expenses, Net $ 969,400   $ 1,360,284   $ (390,884)

13-1

\\SEJPADC1\Administration\SANELIJO\AGENDA\2013\12 December\No. 13 CSRMA Risk Control Audit.docx

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
MEMORANDUM

December 9, 2013

TO:  Board of Directors
  San Elijo Joint Powers Authority

FROM:  General Manager

SUBJECT: CALIFORNIA SANITATION RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CSRMA) RISK

CONTROL AUDIT

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Directors:

1. Receive and file CSRMA Risk Control Audit; and

2. Discuss and take action as appropriate.

BACKGROUND

The San Elijo Joint Powers Authority (SEJPA) is a member of the California Sanitation Risk